
DCA/DLGS Waiver No. j fl.;J.5 (_ -1 c) 
1
-/ (If Applicable)

, . 

_........SOLUTION No. 2 5 - ·3 2 9 
Date of AdfPtio4 58? 0 4. iD25 

j • : -._I !

l 
Fac�ilpWtent c;¢rti�.ed q.y ., i �'- f • ! • 

• I ' I.' : 'l ,, J, • i f , . r_ 1
1 

, . ;  • ii j I i"• jr tf-/ I j, i:f 
1 · :· i j : f i ' t i ,1 _: i i �

cARLbi D. �Ify�clt>f:Lir' b�tT�R;,u I-IEAL TH

AND iHlrrvfryN SER Y.lt:ES : '. 1 \ f 
WEeftR4.BRIDGES, ESQ., DIRECTOR OF LAW 

\ t; I/ j ! "'
1 

__ _.....--· ..... -

Councilman /woman x' ,/ / resents the foll◊:wing Resolution:--
.....--

_____________________ --,-:..:.,,--+-+-'" . -..__ . i' ' _.,, . . ·, --...... . I . _,.--'-.. � I : .---
SPONSORED BY: _____________ ______________ ·-_·-.-__ =.=-.:::.-_·_4• ____ _

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARDED THE HON COMP.t.\NY C/OtALLSTATE 
OFFICE INTERIORS FOR THE FURNISIIlNG A.t'ID INSTALLATION OF NEW CUBICLES FOR THE 

DEPARTIVIENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICES AWARDED THROUGH NE'\V I 
JERSEY STATE CONTRACT NUl\iIBER #25-COMG-94171, lN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$187,707.94 FROM THE DATE OF AWARD UNTIL THE WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED 

WHEREAS, The Departn1ent of Adminjstration, Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New 
Jersey State Cooperative Purchasing Program #25-COMG-94171 for the purchase Furniture: Office, Dormitory, 
Residential, Library, Classroom, Lounge and system. The State of New Jersey has awarded this contract to The Hon 
Company C/0 Allstate Office lnteriors, 113 North Gold Drive, Robbinsville, NJ 08691. The State of New Jersey has 
awarded this contract from December 19, 2024 to December 18, 2028; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:l l-12 (a) permits the City of Trenton to purchase items and provide services 
without the necessity of competitive bidding under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton, Department of Health and Human Services has a need to furnish and install 
new cubicles for the Department of Health and Human Services Offices located at the Third Floor and the First Floor 
of City Hall, and 218 North Broad Street for the City of Trenton; awarded to The Hon Company C/0 Allstate Office 
Interiors, 113 North Gold Drive, Robbinsville, NJ 08691 through Nevv Jersey State Cooperative Purchasing Program 
#25-COMG-94l 71 in an amount not to exceed $187,707.94 and 

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $187,707.94 for to furnish and install new cubicles for the 
Depart:Ir1ent of Health and Human Services Offices located at the Third Floor and the First Floor of City Hall, and 218 
North Broad Street have been certified to be available in the following account numbers: 5-01- -40-4012-299 
($87,000.00), 5-01- -40-4014-299 ($36,999.94) and G-SS-22-40-45 0B-299. This contract shall be awarded from the 
date of award until the work has been completed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City ofTrenton as follows: 

1. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order to The Hon Company C/0
Allstate Office Interiors, 113 North Gold Drive, Robbinsville, NJ 08691 in an amoW1t not to exceed
$ l 87,707.94 for the City of Trenton, Department of Health and Human Services has a need to furnish and
install new cubicles for the Depa1t1nent of Health and Human Services Offices located at the Third Floor
and the First Floor of City Hall, and 218 North Broad Street for the City of Trenton, Department of Health
and Human Services.
2. The contract is awarded without competitive bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A: l l- l 2(a) of the Local

MOTfON: 

EDWARDS 

FELICIANO 

FIGUEROA 

KETTENBURG 

Public Contracts Law.

..... ..,,. .... 

Aye Nay j Abs!� Absent

FRJSBY 

HARRISON 

\V{LUAi'vtS 

SECOND 

Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

, . ,, 
\,,..,.

Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

GONZALEZ 

This.Resolution was adopted at il. Meeting of the; City Council of the City of Trenton on . .--. ----,-_ ___,,_ ..... --,-------------
.. , ' ' ( .·t / , . .... ' , ... . ,,, 
• ' •... ' 1 1. . ,/ - .... • 

'/ ' • •• 
-

/ 
• 

.; • --
-

: ' • '/I I t (  • /, ! l. t. ! ' -� °",.,,r , -',-.;;(,;,,,1.::.:._-• 
..(I•� (. • 1,, •  t '•

•• '-': • •• •,. • ,( • ..,, •" ' .v--.._ ✓-�-��:," ' ,-

PreS'�dent'of Council ! 
• 

I,-') City Clerk / __ ., . ,,.. 
� ' -· � • ' 

.. - .... --- PURCHASING 



AGREEMENT 

C I T Y  O F  T R E N T O N, N E W  JE R S E Y  

STATE CONTRACT #25-COMG-94171 

FOR THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW CUBICLES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 

HUMAN SERVICES OFFICES AWARDED TO THE HON COMPANY C/0 ALLSTATE OFFICE INTERIORS, 

RES. NO. 25-329 

This Agreement, entered into this 51H Day of SEPTEMBER 2025 between the City of Trenton, a municipal 
corporation of the State of New Jersey, 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08608 ( 'CITY') and 
THE HON COMPANY C/0 ALLSTATE OFFICE INTERIORS, 113 NORTH GOLD DRIVE, ROBBINSVILLE, NJ 08691 

( "Contractor"), witnesseth that: 

WHEREAS, Contractor has bid, proposed or offered to furnish and deliver to the City the materials, 
supplies and/or goods to perform the services described below IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$187,707.94 FROM THE DATE OF AWARD UNTIL THE WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. 

FIRST, Contractor, under the penalty expressed in the bond hereinafter mentioned, will furnish, supply 
and deliver to the City of Trenton the following materials, supplies or services as authorized by: 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARDED THE HON COMPANY C/0 ALLSTATE OFFICE 

INTERIORS FOR THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW CUBICLES FOR THE DEPARTMENT 

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICES AWARDED THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE 

CONTRACT NUMBER #25-COMG-94171, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $187 ,707.94 FROM 

THE DATE OF AWARD UNTIL THE WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED 

B. The con.tract shall submit with contracts with the following:

UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WITH SIGNED CONTRACTORS 

�uch performance by contractor shall be in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid 
specifications, the bid response and the authorizing resolution, which are included above and is 
incorporated by reference,. Additionally, Contractor will furnish good and ample security in a sum equal to 
the said contract price for the said articles and services. 

SECOND. The City of Trenton will pay Contractor the total sum mentioned herein when the appropriate 
Department Director has executed a certification that the said articles or services have been furnished, 
delivered and accepted in full conformity to the aforementioned specifications and offer or proposal. 

THIRD. The City of Trenton reserves the right to order a greater or lesser quantity, not to exceed twenty-five 
percent, of any or all of the articles named in the said offer or proposal than is stated therein, and it is distinctly 
agreed between the said parties that the price quoted in the offer or proposal of Contractor shall be 
regarded as a standard of prices, and the total sum mentioned herein as the consideration of this contract 
shall not be regarded as limiting the right of the City of Trenton to order such greater or lesser quantity. 

FOURTH. In the event of the failure of Contractor to deliver to the City of Trenton, such articles or perform 
such work or labor as described in such quantities as ordered at the time stated for such delivery by the City 
of Trenton, or in the event that such articles as are delivered or work and labor performed do not meet the 
specifications or standards, as established by the City of Trenton for such articles or acceptance of such work 
and labor, then such delivery shall be rejected by telephone or written notice to the Agent or address 
indicated by the Contractor and by simultaneous and like notice to his surety. Additionally, if Contractor or 
his surety does not cure the default within the time set by the said Agent on behalf of the City of Trenton, 
then the said Agent on behalf of the City, shall have the right to procure such services or purchase such 
articles in their place and stead in the open market as are needed for replacement, and from the best source 
available in the judgment of the said Agent and to charge the expense of such articles or work performed 
to Contractor and to deduct the amount thereof from any moneys due or to become due to Contractor by 
virtue of this agreement. Provided, however, that the surety on the bond of Contractor for the faithful 
performance of this agreement shall be first notified of the necessity for such replacement, and given the 
same time allowance for such replacement as is given Contractor. 

FIFTH. This contract shall not be amended, assigned or subcontracted without the consent of the City of 
Trenton in writing (if the total compensation payable thereunder shall thereby exceed $2,500.00, approval 








